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0-125
125.4¢0
530-60
560-90
590-62¢
620-50
800-30
830-60

900-1¢

1130-49p
1160-70

1380-1410

Still

2190-453¢
Start Midway T 4500 . Top of big Anhydrite,

5000-30

5240-70

GL-OT-2
#1 Lykes Bros
Paleo
No Sample
Lithic Miocene

Aurilg Conradi

Miocene Ostracoda

T .

I L)

Major Lithic change
Large Lepidocyclina. Prominent

Sulcoperculina Sp.
Camerins Sp.

Heterostegina Sp.
Saddle—shaped Lepidocyclina

Lithie Claibo The

Rod- shaped Algae

H r

Dictyoconus Sp.

Claiborne to 219

N/S

Borelig Gunteri {(In Dolomite)

" t Common

» incl, Hemicythere Amygduls

» Teworked Dictyoconys

Miocene

Cligocene 9

Jackson

Claiborne

Midway



5720-50
8180-8210

9420

10, 794 -801 7

10, 82527

10, 827-35

GL-0OT-2
#1 Lykes Bros
Paleo

Lith.ic U. K-

Lithic Washita, Green Pencil Shale
Lithic Fredericksburg

Orbitoling Texana

Orbitoling Texana

Coskinolina Sunnilandensig
Fabanella Sp. ‘

Dolocytherides Sp.

Cytherella Sp.

Orbitolina Texana
Coskinoling Sunnilandensis

Trinity

Trinity

3]

Trinity

1



%3":\'

T

0-58'
58-253
253-459
459-1042
1042-1670
1670-1755
1755-1776
1776-2439
2439-3058
3058-3128
3128-3714
3714-4090
4090-4520
4520-5184
5184-6082
6082-7121
7121-7521
7521-8138
8138-8555
8555-9173
9173-9270
9270-9305
9305-9500
9500-9550
9550-9627
9627-9834
9834-10184

10184-10312

OWNER

FARM NAME
I.OCATION

COUNTY

ELEVATION

STARTED

COMPLETED

DEPTH
CASING

USE
REMARKS

Sand and shells

Shale and shells

Lime and marl

Lime and shale

Lime and dolomite
Dolomite

Dolomite and boulders
Dolornite

Dolomite and lime
Anhydrite and dolomite
Dolomite

Dolornite and lime
Dolomite

Anhydrite and lime
Doliomite and lime
Chalk

Chalky lime

Lime and dolomite
Shaly lime and shale
Dolomite and anhydrite
Anhydrite and lime
Anhydrite and dolomite
Lime

Dolomite and lime
Anhydrite

Anbhydrife and lime
Lime and dolomite
Anhydrite and lime

P67

W-4750
Driller's l.og

Amerada Petroleum Corporation

#1 Lykes Brothers, Inc.

660' from N line, 1980' from E line,
sec. 1, T41S, R30E |
Glades

54' Df 39'Grd.
May 13, 1958
July 19, 1958
10,993" Drlr.
30" at 120" w/ 150 sks; 16' at 821"

v

10: 990’ SCh.

w/ 1000 sks; 11-3/4" at 4507"' w/500

sks,
Test for oil - dry and abandoned
354 samples, 125-10992', and 64 cot

9332 10890, sent in by Tallahassee

Sample cut on Oct. 3, 1958

10312-10343 Anhydrite and dolomite
10343-10440 Dolomite and lime
10440-10484 Anhydrite and lime
10484-10507 Dolomite and lime
10507-10890 ILime and dolomite
10890-10993 Anhydrite and lime
10993 - Total Depth
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0125

A e e Wely750

Be 3. Puri

(23/3/58)
PERMIT #0269 [Eiégfﬂ

OWNER ¢ Amerada Petroleum Corporation
FARN NAME : #1 Lykes Brothers, Inc,
TOCATION ¢ 660! from N line , 1980° from
E line, Sec,l,TL1S, R30E,
(lades

Toil Sy

COQUNTE 2

ELEVATION ¢ 5Lt Df, 39! Grd,

STARTED 1 May 13, 1958

COMPLETED ¢ July 19, 1958

DEPTH + 10,993 Drlr, 10,990' Schi,

CASING 1 30" at 1207 w/150 sks; 16" at
821" w/1000 sks; 11=3/L" at
4507 ' w500 sks,

USE : Test for oil - dry and abandor

REMARKS & 3L samples, 125-109927, & 6L
cores, 9332-10890' sent in by
Tallahassese Sample cul on Oct,
3, 1958,

No samples.

HAWTHORN FACIES

125140

1L0=170
170=200
200230

230=-260
260=290
290-320

320-350

350380
380=410

H10=LLO
LLO=L70

L70-500
500=530
530-560

- 560-550

590=620
620=650
650680
680-710
710-7L0
ThO=770

Gray, calcareous sandstone; sand grain medium to fine, subangular, some

frosteds with sandy clay.

Olive green sandy clay; some sand (probably cavings).

Green and steel-gray sandy clay

Ssame as above with calcareous sandstone; some fragments of shells and
corals; some phogphorite present,

Same,

Olive green clay, blocky and calcareous sandsione; some phosphorites
Light gray siltstone with specks of phosphate; occasional molds of mollusks.
As above with some small rebbles of phosphate,

As above with some greenish clay with pea-size pebbles of phosphage.
Light gray to cream colored siltstone and clay with few specks of
phosphorite,

As above with some tasits of mollusks,

‘Siltstone as above and phosphatic sandstonej concentration of phosphates;

molds of mollusks,

Ag above,

As above,

Cream colored siltsbone with specks of vhosphorite and sand,

As above and fragmental limestone, fossiliferous, microcoquinoid,
phosphatic,

As above,

Cream colored siltstone with pebble phosphate; molds and casts of mollusks.
As above and gray phosphatic sandstone,

As above,

As above,

As above and olive green plastic clay.

t
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Weli750
H, S, Puri (Cont,)

SUWANNEE LIMESTONE

770-810

810-830
840

830-860
860-889
889-900
900-910

Cream colored fragmental limestone, microcoquinoid in places,
fossiliferous. ‘

As above.

{spot sample} Cream colored fragmental limestone, microcoquinoid,
calcitic in places. '

As above with Lepidocyclina supra.

Tan dolomite and limestone as above.

Tan sugary dolomite.

‘Tan dolomite and cream colored fragmental limestone. Lepidocyclina

SppP-

CRYSTAL RIVER FORMATION

910-920
920-930
930-940

940-950
950-960

White chalky limestone; Lepidocyclina ocalana vars.

As above.

White chalky, microcoquid limestone; Lepidocyclina ocalana vars;
QOperculinoides ocalana.

As above with typical €rystal River fauna.
As above,

WILLISTON FORMATION

960-970
§70-980

980-990
990-1000
1000-1010
1010-1020
1020-1030
1030-1040
1040-1050
1050-1060
1060-1070

INGIIS

1070-1080
1080-1090
1090-1100
1100-1110

White chalky limestone with Operculinoides moodybranchensis.
White chalky limestone with Operculinoides moodybranchensis,
Operculinoides wilcoxi, Heterostegina ocalana.

Tan, sugary, dolomite.

As above with molds of ? Lituonella.

As above with fragments of Lepidocyclina sp. in dolomitic matrix.
As above,

As above.

As above with molds of Foraminifera.

As above with Lepidocyclina sp.

As above.,

As above with Operculinoides moodybranchensis in dolomite matrix.

Honey colored dolomite with inherent granulakity.
As above.

As above with Operculinoides moodybranchensis.
Cream colored, unfossiliferous dolomite.




13&1:5&

1110-1120
1120-1130
1130-1140
1140-1150

Waly 750
H, 8, Puri (Cont,}

No sample

Cream colored dolomite, unfossiliferous.
Dolomite as above and white fragmental limestone,
As 1130-1140,

AVON PARK FORMATION

1150-1160

1160-1170
1170-1220
1230-1260
1260-1290
1290-1320

Bluish-white fragmental limestone with Lituonella floridana, and
typical Avon Park fauna. '
Bluish-white limestone mostly a coquina of Foraminifera.
As above.

As above,

As above.

As above

’

LAKE CITY LIMESTONE

1320-1350
1350~1380

1380-1410.

1410-1440, 1440-1470, 1470-1500

Tan, fragmental limestone mostly a coguina of Foraminifera.
As above with Dictyoconus americana; Lituonella floridana and
milliclids.

As above.

LAKE CITY LIMESTONE

1500-1530
1530-1560

1560-1590, 1590-1620, 1620-1680, 1680-1710
- 1710-1740

1773

Ks above and brecciated limestone and calcite in clay matrix,
Cream colored limestone with Dictyoconus americanus,

As above.

Brownish gray, dense, dolomite and abundant crystals of calcits,
Dictyoconus americana common.

(Soft sample} As above.



Dup. Smpls. & Cores in wrhs,

Y- 15-75

125-130
130-150
150-165
165-190

190-240

240-250
250-260
260-300

300-330

330-350

350-370

370-410

W-4750
WCG1-415-30E-1 aa
Joe Banks
OWNER Amerada Petroleum Corporation
FARM NAME =~ J Iykes Brothers,{in.
LOCATION 1 660" from N line, 1980' from E line,
ec., 1 T41S, R30E
COUNTY Glades
ELEVATION 54' Df, 39' Grd.
STARTED : 5/13/58
COMPLETED : 7/19/58
DEPTH 10, 993" Drlr. 10,990' Schl
CASING : 30" at 120' w/150 sks; 16' at 821' w/1000
sks; 11.3/4" at 4507' w/500sks.
USE Test for oil - dry and abandoned
REMAREKS 354 samples, 125-10,990' and 64 cores,

9332-10, 890', sent in by Tallahassee
Sample cut on 10/3/58. DL, Schlumberger
Microlog, Laterolog, Gamma Ray-Neut-
rorm, Baroidi Drill stem test
SH.ALE, light gray, clay, sandy, very fine grained.
SHALE, greenish-gray, clay micaceous, sandy, dolomitic, very fine
SAND, light brown, dolomitic, cemented in part, very. fine.
SHALE, dark greenish-gray, spotted, Clay, phosphatic, very fine.

—l-‘——.
SAND, light brown, greenish-gray to light gray, dolomitic, caleitic, little
clay, phosphate pebbles, cemented in part dense, fossiliferous; Balanus,
Pectens, Echinocides
DOLOMITE, light brown, cemented in part, dense, sandy
SAND, gray, as above, shell

SHALE, dark greenish-gray, clay, calcitic, sandy very fine grained

DOLOMITE, light gray to white, clay, phosphate pebbles, few shells,

very fine grained, vuggy; Bryozoa
SHALE, light gray, clay, phosphate pebbles few sandy, very fine grained

LIMESTONE, speckled, phosphate pebbles, calcitic, sandy, cemented
in part, very fine grained, shelly

SHALE, light gray, clay, dolomitic, phosphate pebbles, sandy, very fine
grained, porous; shark's teeth, Ostracods



W-4750 (2)

410-420 DOLOMITE, very light brown, clayey, very fine, porous, cemented in part

420-570 LIMESTONE, white speckled, phosphate pebbles, calcite, sandy, dense,
cemented and vuggy, shells; Bryozoa, Archais, Elphidium, Miogypsina,
Miliolids, gastropods, shark's teeth

570-590 DOLOMITE, phosphate pebbles, sandy, porous and very-fine grained;
vuggy - Archais, ostracods

590-630 LIMESTONE, white speckled, phosphate pebbles, calcite, sandy, dense,
cemented, vuggy - ostracods

630-660 DOLOMITE, very light brown, phosphatic, dandy, porous,, vuggy, sand
fine grained; Miogypsina, Archais, ostracods

660-680 LIMESTONE, white, speckled. phosphatic, calcitic, sandy, densely
cemented, vuggy; Elphidium

680-720 DOLOMITE, glié,y, phosphatic, dense and very fine - vuggy
720-740 SHALE, brown, clay, dolomitic, porous and fine

740-760 DOLOMITE, clayey, phosphatic dense, cemented, vuggy
760-770 SHALE, clay, dolomitic, sandy, very fine grained

770-810 No samples

810 -840 LIMESTONE, white - hard, glauconitic, calcite, sandy, cemented in part,
vuggy, shells; Echinoids-Pelecypods, gastropods :

840-900 DOLOMITE, very light brown to light gray, dense, cemented in part and
vuggy. Large Lepidocyclinas {white and chalky)

900-970 LIMESTONE, white, calcite, shells, cemented in part; nurr%.lites,
operculinoides, heterostigina A

970-1130 DOLOMITE, light brown, calcite, dense, cemented, vuggy, shells, as above

1130-1135 LIMESTONE, shells as above, gastropod molds, calcitic, fabularia, gast-
ropods, cemented, vuggy as above

1135-1150 DOLOMITE, as above and cones

1150-1200 LIMESTONE, as above, miliolids, 1ituone11a.,l spirolina




i

A

CHEN 1963
0 770
770 900
900 1150
1150 1450
1450 2370
2370 3715
3715 5300
5300

770
770 840
840 860
860 900
900 930

WGl-415-30K -1
Wa4750
Chiuh Shan Chen

COMPANY : Amerada Petroleum Corp.
WELL : Lykes Bros, Incorporated {l
I.OCATION : Sec. 1, T41S, R30OE

COUNTY : Glades

ELEV, : 54 DF

DEPTH : 10, 990°

COMPLETED : 7/16/58

REMARKS : No samples at 2190-4530%, etc,

Electric Log available

MIOCENE AND YOUNGER
OLIGOCENE

OCALA GROUP

AVON PARK LIMESTONE
LAKE CITY LIMESTONE
LADSMAR LIMESTONE
CEDAR KEYS LIMESTONE

UPPER CRETACEOUS (LAWSON LIMESTONE)

Miocene and Younger

Fossiliferous LIMESTONE; finely fragmental, biosparite, very
light brown, rather well cemented

Fossiliferous LIMESTONE, very finely fragmental (0.2 mm),
rather well cemented and dense, slightly dolomitic, light brown to
very light brown, with large forams as Lepidocyclina, etc.

DOLOMITE, very fine crystalline, sugary textured, brown to
dark brown, rather—dense, fossil molds, rather pure and clean

Fossiliferous LIMESTONE, very finely fragmental, rather well
cemented and dense, very light brown to chalky white, with large
forams as Lepidocyclina, eté,, rather common. The Limestone
is rather pure and clean
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930

980

1150

1540

1380

1410

1450

1500

1520

1590

1705

1740

1770

1790
1920
2100

2370

980

1150

1340

1380

1410

1450

1500

1520

1690

1705

1740

1770

1790

1920

2100

2370

2435
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Chiuh Shan Chen

Highlr fossiliferous LIMESTONE, fragmental to microcoguina,
very light brown, pure and clean, with large forams as lepidocy-

clina, Camerina, etc., abundant. The lLimestone is composed
entirely of forams

DOLOMITE, very fine crystalline, sugary textured, brown to

dark brown, rather dense and pure with fossil molds of large for
[arr

Highly fossiliferous LIMESTONE, biosparite, fragmental but

rather well cemented (by clear calcite}, light brown to brown,
with forams as Cosk., Lituonedla, etc., rather common

Highly fossiliferous (fragments) LIMESTONE, as above but
rather microcrystalline

Highly fossiliferuus (forams and fragments), oolites?, LIMESTON
microcrystalline, rather common

Fossiliferous LIMESTONE, fragmental, biosparite, light brown
to brown

Fossiliferous LIMESTONE, biosparite, fragmental, brown with
forams as Dicty. Americanus (?)but rare, carbonaceous

Limestone fragmental not uncommon

Dolomitic {20%) LIMESTONE, brown to gray brown, with
carbonaceous material

Fossiliferous LIMESTONE, fragmental, rather dense, light
brown, with well preserved fossils not common

Tossiliferous LIMESTONE, fragmental, light brown to brown, witl
forams as Dicty. Americanus?, Cosk., Lituonella, etc.

DOLOMITE, fine crystalline, dark brown

DOLOMITE, medium to coarse crystalline, rather porous, very
dark brown with good dolomite crystals

Dolomitic (30%) fossiliferous LIMESTONE, with scattered
dolomite crystals

DOLOMITE, fine to medium crystalline, dense, dark brown
Fossiliferous LIMESTONE
DOLOMITE, fine crystalline, dense, dark brown

Fossiliferous LIMESTONE
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ettilei_a

2435
2520
2590
2630
2740
2940
2970
3000
3080
3110

3140

3160

3195

3240
3265
3280

3315

3330

3360

3370

3410 -

3425

3445

2520
2590
2630
2740

2940
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DOLOMITE, fine to medium crystalline

Fossiliferous LIMESTONE

DOLOMITE, medium crystalline

DOLOMITE, fine to medium crystalline

-

LIMESTONE

DOLOMITE, medium crystalline

3000
3080
3110

3140
3160
3195
3240
3265
3280
3B15

3330

3360

3370

3410

3425
3445

3480

DOLOMITE, very fine to fine crystalline

DOLOMITE, fine to medium crystalline

DOLOMITE, very fine crystalline

DOLOMITE, fine to medium crystalline

DOLOMITE, very fine crystalline

DOLOMITE, fine to medium crystalline

Gypsiferous (30%) DOLOMITE,
Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
Dolomitic (30%) ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (10%) POLOMITE,
crystalline

ANHYDRITE N

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
crystalline

Gypsiferous {30%) DOLOMITE,
crystalline

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
Dolomitic {30%) ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,

DOLOMITE, very fine crystalline

very fine crystalline

very fine crystalline

microcrystalline to very fine

microcrystalline, to very fine

microcrystalline to very fine

as above

as above



e

3480
3495
3510

3525
3540
3590
3610

3630
3650
3670
3685
3695
3715

3830
3837
3935
3950
3980
4020
4040
4075
4095
4115

4130

3495
3510

3525
3540
3590
3610

3630
3650
3670
3685
3695
3715

3830
3837
3935
3950
3980
4020
4040
4075
4095
4115

4130

4150

ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
ANHYDRITE

Dolomitic (30%) ANHYDRITE

ANHYDRITE

Page 4
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as above

GYPSIFEROQUS (10%) DOLOMITE, as above

ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (10%)} DOLOMITE,
Gypsiferous (30%) DOLOMITE,
ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
ANHYDRITE

DOLOMITE microcyystalline,
Gypsiferous (30%) DOLOMITE,
DOLOMITE, microcrystalline
Dolomitic (30%) ANHYDRITE
DOLOMITE, microcrystalline,
Gypsiferous (30%) DOLOMITE,
Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
Gypsiferous (30%) DOLOMITE,
Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,

ANHYDRITE

as above

as above

as above

to very fine crystalline

microcrystalline

slightly gypsiferous
microcrystalline

as above

as above

as above

as above
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g

4150

4160

4180

4200

4220

4340

4350

4370

4400

4415

4425

4440

4470

4485

4505

4525

4565

4575

4595

4610

4640

4660

4740

4750

4160

4180

4200
4220
4340
4350
4370
4400
4415

4425
4440
4470
4485
4505
4545
4565
4575
4595
4610

4640
4660
4740
4750

4765

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous {10%) DOLOMITE,
Dolomitic (30%) ANHYDRITE
Gypsiferous {10%) DOLOMITE,
ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
Dolomitic {30%) ANHYDRITE
Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,
ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous {10%) DOLOMITE,
ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE,

ANHYDRITE

a5

as

microcrystalline

as

as

as

as

as

as

as

as

as

above

above

above

above

above

above

above

above

above

above

above
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4765
4775
4820
4825

4540

4885

4905

4925

4950

5030

5050

5120
5130
5170

5200

5225

5235

5300

5350

4775
4820
4825
4840

4885

4905
4925
4950

5030

5050

5120

5130
5170
5200

5225

5235

5300

5350

5390
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Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE, as above
ANHYDRITE
Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE, as above
ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE, microcrystalline, light gray brown,
to gray brown

ANHYDRITE
Gypsiferous (10%} DOLOMITE, as above
ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (20%) DOLOMITE, brown gray to dark gray, slig'ht.ly
argillaceous

ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous (20%)} DOLOMITE, microcrystalline, light gray brovwm
to gray brown

ANHYDRITE
GYPSIFEROUS (20%) DOLOMITE, as above
ANHYDRITE

Gypsiferous {10%) DOLOMITE, microcrystalline, fossiliferous,
gray brown

DOLOMITIC (30%) ANHYDRITE, {fossiliferous

Gypsiferous {10%) fossiliferous DOLOMITE, microcrystalline to
very {ine crystalline, gray brownto brown, with forams as
Borelis, etc.

DOLOMITE, very fine to fine crystzlline, brown, rather dense,
glightly gypsiferous, rather pure and clean

DOLOMITE, very fine crystalline, slightly porous, brown to
light gray brown, rather pure and clean
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5390

5410

5455

5475

5565
5600

5645

5750

5790

5800

5410

5455

5475

5565

5600
5645

5750

5790

5800

6900+
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Gypsiferous (10%) DOLOMITE, very fine crystalline, brown

DOLOMITE, very fine crystalline, rather dense, brown, slightly
gypsiferous

DOLOMITE, microcrystalline to very fine crystalline, light brown

DOLOMITE, wery fine to fine crystalline, light brown to brown,
rather dense, pure and clean |

DOLOMITE, fine crystalline, dark brown
DOLOMITE, very fine crystalline

DOLOMITE, very fine to fine crystalline, dark brown, slightly
gypsiferous, rather pure

Chalky LIMESTONE microcrystalline, pure and clean
Gypsiferous (10%) Chalky LIMESTONE, microcrystalline, pure
and clean with Selenite crystals

Chalky LIMESTONE
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